Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CitCorp USA, Inc.		04/28/2007	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DataDirect Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	9351 Deering Ave	
City:	Chatsworth	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95113	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2776002	SAN DATA DIRECTOR
Registration Number:	2808944	SAN DATADIRECTOR
Registration Number:	2764691	GALEFORCE
Registration Number:	2977127	SWIFTCLUSTER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (313)496-8454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

313-963-6420 Phone:

Email: schultz@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: Joni M. Thrower

Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9-90001 RELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joni M. Thrower TRADEMARK

900090026 **REEL: 003645 FRAME: 0372** 

Signature:	/jonimthrower/
Date:	10/23/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=RPAt#page1.tif source=RPAt#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003645 FRAME: 0373

## RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Reference is made hereby to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2006 ("Security Agreement") between **DATADIRECT NETWORKS**, INC., a California corporation ("Borrower") and **CITICORP USA**, INC., as agent for certain Lenders ("Agent"). The Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2006, at Reel 017586, Frame 0723, with respect to the items set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Patents").

The Agent hereby releases, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, its security interest and collateral assignment of the Patents.

The Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, all of Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment of Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer or representative.

DATED: April 27, 2007

CITICORP USA, INC., as Agent

Name: Peter M. Govid

Title: Tisector

ws1350.2mp

# SCHEDULE A

# Issued U.S. Patents of Borrower

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
US 6.453.345	September 17, 2002	Network Security and Surveillance System

23219428.DOC

**RECORDED: 10/23/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003645 FRAME: 0375